•  at such time as there is a change in control, signified by another shareholder acquiring greater than or equal to 30% of our outstanding common stock, additional

acceleration of vesting for certain restricted stock awards in Citi will result in a reclassification of approximately $4 million from due to affiliates and other liabilities
to paid-in capital; and

 •  increases in paid-in capital caused by conversions and/or accelerated vesting of previously granted restricted stock awards in Citi will be equally offset by a return of

capital to Citi, pending regulatory approval.

You should read the following pro forma combined financial statements in conjunction with the sections entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,” “Business” and “Selected Historical Combined Financial Data” and our combined financial statements and related notes thereto included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

52

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2009

Actual

Adjustments
for the

Citi Reinsurance
Transactions(2)

Adjustments
for the

Reorganization
and

Other Concurrent
Transactions(3)

Pro forma

   (in thousands)
Assets

Investments   $ 6,471,448  $ (3,658,837)(A)  $ (555,038)(S)  $2,257,573
Cash and cash equivalents   625,260   (481,507)(A)   (61,670)(S)   82,083
Accrued investment income   71,382   (36,588)(B)   (5,305)(S)   29,489
Premiums and other receivables   169,225   —   —   169,225
Due from reinsurers   867,242   2,655,469(C)   —   3,522,711
Due from affiliates   1,915   —   —   1,915
Deferred policy acquisition costs, net (DAC)   2,789,905   (2,122,533)(D)   —   667,372
Intangible assets   78,895   —   —   78,895
Deferred tax asset   —   33,416(E)   82,272(R)   115,688
Other assets   59,167   45,821(F)   —   104,988
Separate account assets   2,093,342   —   —   2,093,342

Total assets   $13,227,781  $ (3,564,759)  $ (539,741)  $9,123,281

Liabilities
Future policy benefits   $ 4,197,454  $ —   $ —   $4,197,454
Unearned premiums   3,185   —   —   3,185
Policy claims and other benefits payable   218,390   —   —   218,390
Other policyholders’ funds   382,768   —   —   382,768
Current income tax payable   90,890   —   —   90,890
Deferred tax liability   799,727   (799,727)(E)   —   —
Due to affiliates   202,507   —   —   202,507
Other liabilities   295,745   (8,070)(G)   —   287,675
Separate account liabilities   2,093,342   —   —   2,093,342
5.5% Note payable to Citi   —   —   300,000(T)   300,000

Total liabilities   $ 8,284,008  $ (807,797)  $ 300,000   $7,776,211

Stockholders’ equity
Paid-in capital   1,124,096   287,013(H)   (370,981)(R)(T)   1,040,128
Retained earnings   3,648,801   (2,975,308)(I)   (454,329)(R)   219,164
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of income taxes   170,876   (68,667)(J)   (14,431)(S)   87,778

Total stockholders’ equity   4,943,773   (2,756,962)   (839,741)   1,347,070

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $13,227,781  $ (3,564,759)  $ (539,741)  $9,123,281

See accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

53

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2009

Actual

Adjustments
for the

Citi Reinsurance
Transactions(2)

Adjustment
for the

Reorganization and
Other Concurrent

Transactions(3)

Pro forma

   (in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)
Revenues
Direct premiums   $2,112,781   $ —   $ —   $ 2,112,781
Ceded premiums   (610,754)   (1,084,036)(K)   —   (1,694,790)

Net premiums   1,502,027   (1,084,036)   —   417,991
Net investment income   351,326   (202,481)(L)   (30,499)(S)   118,346
Commissions and fees   335,986   —   —   335,986
Other, net   53,032   —   —   53,032
Realized investment losses, including other-than-temporary

impairments(1)   (21,970)   —   —   (21,970)

Total revenues   $2,220,401   $ (1,286,517)  $ (30,499)  $ 903,385

Benefits and Expenses
Benefits and claims   600,273   (423,986)(M)   —   176,287
Amortization of DAC   381,291   (279,731)(N)   —   101,560
Insurance commissions   34,388   (5,523)(O)   —   28,865
Insurance expenses   148,760   (96,615)(O)   —   52,145
Sales commissions   162,756   —   —   162,756
Interest expense   —   10,993(P)   16,500(T)   27,493
Other operating expenses   132,978   —   —   132,978

Total benefits and expenses   1,460,446   (794,862)   16,500   682,084

Income before income taxes   759,955   (491,655)   (46,999)   221,301
Income taxes   265,366   (172,079)(Q)   (16,450)   76,837

Net income   $ 494,589   $ (319,576)  $ (30,549)  $ 144,464

Share data
Pro forma earnings per share:

Basic   $   $   $   $
Diluted   $   $   $   $

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic
Diluted

See accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

54

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1)  Realized investment losses, including other-than-temporary impairments primarily represents other-than-temporary impairments related to investments held on an